### 508929512 12/18/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI705474

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HERCULES CAPITAL, INC., AS AGENT	12/12/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	PINDROP SECURITY, INC.		
Street Address:	1115 HOWELL MILL ROAD NW		
Internal Address:	Suite 700		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30318		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16442279	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3105867800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (310)586-7700

Email: chase.means@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Samuel Means
Address Line 1: 1840 Century Park East

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	195975.011000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Samuel Means
SIGNATURE:	Samuel Means
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Hercules - Pindrop - Partial Patent Release [Execution]#page1.tiff source=Hercules - Pindrop - Partial Patent Release [Execution]#page2.tiff source=Hercules - Pindrop - Partial Patent Release [Execution]#page3.tiff

PATENT 508929512 REEL: 069629 FRAME: 0384

# PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents ("<u>Patent Release</u>") is made as of December 12, 2024, by **HERCULES CAPITAL, INC.** in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for itself and Lenders (in such capacity, including any successors or assigns, "<u>Agent</u>") in favor of **PINDROP SECURITY, INC.**, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2024 (the "IP Security Agreement"), by the Borrower in favor of the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders with Agent, notice of which was recorded on June 26, 2024, at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 067867, Frame 0860.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Agent, under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Agent, in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in the Patents listed in Schedule A (the "Released Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in the Released Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest in the Released Collateral of the Grantor.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 069629 FRAME: 0385

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

HERCULES CAPITAL, INC.

as the Agent

By:

Name: Jennifer Choe

Title: Deputy General Counsel, Portfolio Transactions

REEL: 069629 FRAME: 0386

## SCHEDULE A

## **PATENTS**

Publication Number	Publication Date	Application Number	File Date	Status	Title
11,756,564	September 12, 2023	16/442,279	June 14, 2019	Active	Deep neural network based speech enhancement
EP3807878B1	December 13, 2023	EP3807878A1	June 14, 2019	Active	Deep neural network based speech enhancement
CA3099805A1	December 19, 2019	CA3099805	June 14, 2019	Active	Deep neural network based speech enhancement

PATENT REEL: 069629 FRAME: 0387

**RECORDED: 12/18/2024**